

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL J. PATTWELL  
212 E. Grand River Ave.  
Lansing, MI 48906  
Telephone: (517) 318-3043  
mpattwell@clarkhill.com

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
tsnowball@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINA M. MARTIN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
mmiller@pacificlegal.org  
cmartin@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Congress Designed § 404(g)-(j) of the CWA To Allow States To Assume Federal Permitting Authority with Limited Oversight.....	6
B. The Road Commission Seeks To Bolster Public Safety Through Development of County Road 595.....	8
C. The EPA Repeatedly Refuses To Approve the Permit Despite Numerous Attempts at Mitigation .....	9
D. Misapplication of APA Precedent at the Trial and Circuit Courts.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I.    AN EXPRESS SPLIT BETWEEN SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND THE INSTANT CASE EXISTS .....	12

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)</b>	<b>Page</b>
A. This Court's Holdings in <i>Hawkes</i> and <i>Sackett</i> Provide That Final Decisions Under the CWA Are Reviewable .....	13
1. <i>Hawkes</i> Makes Final Agency Decisions Under the CWA Reviewable in Federal Court .....	14
2. <i>Sackett</i> Likewise Counsels in Favor of Allowing Judicial Review .....	17
B. The Holding Below Stands in Direct Conflict with This Court's Rulings in <i>Hawkes</i> and <i>Sackett</i> .....	19
1. The EPA Veto of the MDEQ Permit Marked the Consummation of the EPA's Decisionmaking Process .....	20
2. The EPA Veto Imposed a Legal Obligation and Denied a Legal Right .....	22
a. The EPA Veto Imposed a Legal Obligation .....	22
b. The EPA Veto Denied a Legal Right .....	24
3. Petitioner Had No Other Adequate Remedy In a Court Than APA Review .....	25
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERALISM .....	27
III. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO SETTLE THIS QUESTION .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)****Page****APPENDIX**

APPENDIX A – Case No. 17-1154, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order Affirming the Judgment of the District Court (Mar. 20, 2018).....	A-1
APPENDIX B – Case No. 2:15-CV-93, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Northern Division, Opinion Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (May 18, 2016) .....	B-1
APPENDIX C – Case No. 2:15-CV-93, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Northern Division, Judgment Dismissing Plaintiff’s Action (May 18, 2016) .....	C-1
APPENDIX D – Case No. 17-1154, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (May 29, 2018) .....	D-1
APPENDIX E – Case No. 2:15-CV-93, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Northern Division, Opinion Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration (Dec. 14, 2016).....	E-1
APPENDIX F – Case No. 2:15-CV-93, United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Northern Division, Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (without exhibits) (July 8, 2015) .....	F-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ....	15-16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5, 13-14, 18
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	23
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956) .....	15, 18
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Marquette County Road Comm'n v. EPA</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 641 (W.D. Mich. 2016).....	1, 7
<i>Marquette County Road Comm'n v. EPA</i> , No. 2:15-cv-93, 2016 WL 7228156 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2016).....	1
<i>Marquette County Road Comm'n v. EPA</i> , 726 Fed. Appx. 461 (6th Cir. 2018).....	1, 20
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) .....	18-19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

**Page**

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2, 12, 29
§ 706(1) .....	2
§ 706(2)(A) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 1251(a) .....	6
§ 1251(b) .....	7, 27
§ 1311(a) .....	6
§ 1319.....	6, 19, 25
§ 1344.....	2, 6
§ 1344(g) .....	27
§ 1344(g)-(j) .....	4
§ 1344(h)(2)(A).....	7
§ 1344(j).....	4, 7-8, 10, 24
§ 1344(p).....	24
§ 1362(7) .....	6
§ 1362(12) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 95-217,	
91 Stat. 1566 (Dec. 27, 1977).....	7, 27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
33 C.F.R. § 320.2.....	6
§ 323.3(a) .....	6
§ 323.5.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 233.15.....	7
§ 233.23(b) .....	24
§ 233.50 .....	24
§ 233.70 .....	24
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 373.4146 (2018).....	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 281.701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	11
12(b)(6).....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
<i>An Examination of Federal Permitting Processes:</i> Hearing Before the Subcommittee on The Interior, Energy, and Environment, 115th Cong. (2018), <a href="https://docs.house.gov/meetings/GO/GO28/20180315/106919/HHRG-115-GO28-Transcript-20180315.pdf">https://docs.house.gov/meetings/GO/GO28/ 20180315/106919/HHRG-115-GO28- Transcript-20180315.pdf</a> .....	8-9
